

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC.,
ROCKWELL HOLDCO, INC.,
ANDREWS COUNTY HOLDINGS,
INC.,

and

WASTE CONTROL SPECIALISTS
LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-01056-GMS

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER**

Julie Elmer
Bindi Bhagat
Danielle Hauck
John Linderemuth
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
450 Fifth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 598-8332
Email: julie.elmer@usdoj.gov

CHARLES M. OBERLY, III
United States Attorney

Jennifer Hall (#5122)
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
1007 Orange Street, Suite
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 573-6277
Email: jennifer.hall@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
United States of America*

Dated: December 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Defendants Must Satisfy a Heavy Burden to Overcome the Substantial
 Deference Accorded to Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum 5

 II. The Private Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer..... 6

 A. The United States’ Choice of Forum is Accorded Substantial
 Deference 6

 B. Defendants’ Choice of Forum Warrants Only Limited Weight..... 8

 C. This Antitrust Enforcement Action Did Not Arise in the Western
 District of Texas and Has Ties to the District of Delaware 9

 D. The Convenience of the Parties Does Not Favor Transfer 10

 E. Defendants Have Not Shown That Any Witness Is Unavailable In
 This District 11

 III. The Public Interest Factors Weigh Also Against Transfer 12

 A. Practical Considerations Favor Keeping this Case in Delaware..... 12

 B. The Proposed Acquisition Concerns National -- Not Local --
 Interests 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACL Combustion, Inc., et al. vs. Edge Mfg. & Tech. LLC, No. A-14-CA-1100-SS (W.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2015), ECF No. 13..... 14

Affymetrix, Inc. v. Synteni, Inc., 28 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Del. 1998) 12

Carl Zeiss Meditec, Inc. v. Optovue, Inc., No. 10-084-GMS, 2011 WL 1419714 (D. Del. Apr. 13, 2011)..... 7

CNH Am. LLC v. Kinzenbaw, No. 08–945 (GMS), 2009 WL 3737653 (D. Del. Nov. 9, 2009) 6, 8

Elm 3DS Innovations LLC v. SK Hynix Inc., No. 14–1432, 2015 WL 4967139 (D. Del. Aug. 20, 2015) 12

FastVDO LLC v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 947 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Del. 2013)..... 13

FTC v. Cephalon, Inc., 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) 15

FTC v. Graco Inc., No. 11-cv-02239, 2012 WL 3584683 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2012)..... 9, 16

Graphics Props. Holdings Inc. v. Asus Comput. Int’l, Inc., 964 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Del. 2013) 11

Helicos Biosciences Corp. v. Illumina, Inc., 858 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2012)..... 6

In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp., 662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 7

Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Altera Corp., 842 F. Supp. 2d 744 (D. Del. 2012)..... 7, 8, 12

Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Checkpoint Software Techs. Ltd., 797 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Del. 2011) 11

Ithaca Ventures k.s. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc., No. 13-824-GMS, 2014 WL 4829027 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2014) 8

Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co., 55 F.3d 873, 879 (3d Cir. 1995)..... passim

*Lee v. Ply*Gem Indus., Inc.*, 593 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 7

McKee v. PetSmart, Inc., No. 12-1117-SLR-MPT, 2013 WL 1163770 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2013) 7, 12

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970) 5, 6

Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc., 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012)..... 7, 12

TSMC Tech., Inc. v. Zond, LLC, No. 14-721-LPS-CJB, 2015 WL 328334 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2015) 1, 2, 6, 7

United States v. Brown Univ., 772 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Pa. 1991) 2, 6

United States v. Microsemi Corp., No. 1:08CV1311 AJT/JFA, 2009 WL 577491 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2009)..... 9, 16

United States v. Nat’l City Lines, Inc., 334 U.S. 573 (1948)..... 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 1
15 U.S.C. § 22..... 6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 23..... 12
28 U.S.C. §1404..... 14
